PETERSBURG BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION #2023-08

A RESOLUTION FOR BID AWARD AUTHORIZATION FOR THE COMMUNITY CENTER SEWER LINE PROJECT AND INCREASE IN BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Community Center Gym began experiencing a multitude of plumbing and sewer line problems over the past 2 years; and

WHEREAS, problem with the sewer lines are resulting in very recent closures of gym locker room facilities; and

WHEREAS, approval was granted by the Petersburg Borough Assembly with Resolution 2022-21 to hire RSA Engineering, Inc. to create the bid documents for this project at an estimated project cost of \$416,290; and

WHEREAS, with Ordinance #2023-08, the Borough Assembly approved \$417,000 from the Property Development Fund in the FY 2024 budget for this project; and

WHEREAS, the project was made available for bidding on Thursday, May 18, 2023, closing on June 16, 2023 where the sealed documents were publicly opened and read; and

WHEREAS, one bid was received from Ketchikan Mechanical, Inc. with a project cost not to exceed \$501,114.61; and

WHEREAS, the deficit of \$84,114.61 can be obtained from the Property Development Fund with approval of the Borough Assembly.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Petersburg Borough Assembly hereby authorizes the acceptance of the bid provided by Ketchikan Mechanical, Inc. for the repairs to the Community Center Gym sewer line, in an amount not to exceed \$501,114.61, and to increase the budget by \$84,114.61 to come from the Property Development Fund.

Passed and Approved by the Petersburg Borough Assembly on June 19, 2023.

	Bob Lynn, Vice Mayor	_
ATTEST:		
Debra K. Thompson, Borough Clerk		